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Kenyan citizens’ opinions and experiences of

1. Introduction

The economic effects of the Coronavirus
pandemic across the world are major. Asking
people to keep their distance from others
means large parts of economies such as
Kenya’s cannot function as normal, and the
consequences both for household livelihoods
and the national economy are stark.

This brief presents data on citizens’ opinions
and experiences on matters relating to
households’ livelihoods and food security
and national economics during the Covid-19
pandemic, and following widespread locust
invasions in late 2019 — early 2020. Findings
are presented under four broad headings,
namely (i) vulnerability and resilience, (ii)
livelihoods under COVID-19, (iii) food security,
and (iv) the national economy.

What sources of income do households
depend upon? Which household members
bring this in? How many households have had
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the economic effects of COVID-19

their work, business activities and income
affected by the Coronavirus, and how have
they adapted in response? How has this
affected households’ food security — are they
experiencing food stress? How do citizens
perceive the state of the national economy
and their own economic circumstances?

Data for the brief come from a special round
of Twaweza’s Sauti za Wananchi mobile-
phone panel survey. This was created through
random sampling from a database of contacts
from previous surveys to establish a new
representative panel of Kenya’s population.
Statistical weightings have been applied to
the panel to ensure it is fully representative
at national level, for rural and urban areas,
as well as for Nairobi and Mombasa. For
this brief, data were collected from 3,000
respondents in the second round of the
special Sauti za Wananchi panel, conducted
between 17 August and 29 August, 2020.
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Key findings include:

On vulnerability and resilience:

Most households depend primarily on either growing crops or casual work
Most households depend on a single household member for their income

In 2 out of 3 households, the husband/father of the households is the main
breadwinner

3 out of 10 households have experienced school drop-outs for financial reasons

On livelihoods under COVID-19:

Most citizens have continued to do some work during the COVID-19 pandemic

Among those citizens who did no work in the previous seven days, half have no work to
return to

Half of the households own a business that is currently operating

In 1 out of 4 households, the main breadwinner has lost his/her source of income in the
past year

The main reason given for lost income is the Coronavirus

Fewer households now report that their income is sufficient to meet daily needs than in
2017 and 2018

4 out of 10 citizens would spend unexpected income on essential needs

On food security under COVID-19:

3 out of 4 citizens report that food prices have increased this year

2 out of 3 households have food stocks at home that would last one week or less
Half of households say their recent food intake has been worse than before
Signs of food stress in 2020 are at similar levels to years of poor harvests

On the national economy:

8 out of 10 citizens think the country his heading in the wrong direction, up from 7 out
of 10in 2018

Most citizens feel that the national economy is in bad condition, worse than 12 months
ago

Most citizens say their own economic situation is bad, worse than twelve months ago
Citizens are more positive about the future prospects for the national economy
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2. Kenyan citizens’ opinions and experiences on the
economic effects of COVID-19

2.1 Pre-COVID household vulnerability and resilience

Insight 1: Most households depend primarily on either growing crops or
casual work

Four out of ten households (40%) list growing and selling crops, etc. as a source of household
income, including three out of ten (31%) where this is the main source. This is followed by
wages from casual work: three out of ten households (29%) list this as a source of income.

Four other sources also account for significant numbers of households, including running a
business providing non-agricultural services (17%), rearing and selling livestock, etc. (15%),
salary from a regular job (14%) and running a retail or manufacturing business (11%).

When it comes to rearing and selling livestock, fewer households count this as their main
source of income (6%) than as a secondary source of income (9%).

Figure 1: What are the various sources of income for this household?
Of these, which is the main source?*

Growing and selling crops, fruits, veg, etc. 40%

Earning wages from occasional/casual job 24% 29%
Running own business providing non-agric services 17%
Rearing and selling livestock, poultry, fish, bees W34 15%
Wages or salary from regular job 14%
Running own business in retail or manufacturing 11% mMain
Money/remittance from family or friends . 2% uOther

Grant, pension, or subsidy of some sort | 1%
Other | 1%

Source: Sauti za Wananchi special panel round 2 (17 Aug - 29 Aug, 2020);
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)

Households’ income sources vary by location and educational attainment?. Agriculture
(both crops and livestock) is most common in rural households and rare in both Nairobi and
Mombasa, though a significant source of income in other urban areas.

1 Percentages in charts may not add up to 100% due to rounding
2 Educational attainment is used here as a proxy for socio-economic status.
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There are also strong links with educational attainment: households with higher levels of
education are less likely to depend on growing and selling crops, and much more likely to have
a regular job.

Figure 2: What are the various sources of income for this household?

Retail or

Crops, fruits, Occasional Non-agric Livestock, manufa -

veg, etc.  /casual job services etc. Regular job cturing

All 7 B a5 s 1%

Nairobi 3% | 1% M 5%
Mombasa 5% I3% 7%
Other urban Wsw M iox MM 15%

Rural s O 20% 11 M o%

No education / some primary - 12% - 17% I 5% . 8%
Primary completed - 16% - 16% l 6% . 10%
Secondary completed - 18% - 16% . 11% - 12%
Technical B 15 B 16% M 4%
17% B 9% W o% M 13%

Source: Sauti za Wananchi special panel round 2 (17 Aug - 29 Aug, 2020);
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)

Insight 2: Most households depend on a single household member for
their income

Six out of ten households (58%) depend on a single household member to bring in income. A
further three out of ten (31%) have a second household member bringing in income.

It is less common for households in Nairobi and Mombasa to have two or more members with
a source of income for the family, and it is far less common in less-well-educated households
than in those with secondary, technical or higher levels of education. Indeed, among
households with higher education, a majority (54%) have two or more household members
bringing in income for the household.
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Figure 3: How many people in this household have
a source of income that helps to provide for the family?

All 58% 31% 6% 4%
Nairobi 63% 31% 4%2%
Mombasa 64% 28% 6%3%
Other urban 58% 30% 7% 5%
Rural 57% 32% 7% 4%
No education / some primary 69% 21% 6% 4%,
Primary completed 62% 29% 5% 4%
Secondary completed 56% 34% 7% 3%
Technical 55% 36% 6% 3%

Higher 46% 37% 9% 7%

mOne mTwo WM Three MW Fourormore

Source: Sauti za Wananchi special panel round 2 (17 Aug - 29 Aug, 2020);
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)

Insight 3: In 2 out of 3 households, the husband/father of the households
is the main breadwinner

For the majority of households (67%), the main breadwinner is the husband/father of the
household. For a significant number (23%), the wife/mother takes this role.

These figures are very consistent across different city/urban/rural settings, but households with
lower levels of education are more likely to depend on the wife/mother of the household.

Figure 4: Who is the main breadwinner/provider of the household?

All 67% 23% 6%
Nairobi 67% 26% 4%
68% 22% 5%
67% 22% 7%
Rural 67% 23% 7%
No education / some primary 50% 36% 9%
65% 29% 5%
Secondary completed 73% 18% 7%
Technical 69% 18% 7% 5%
74% 14% 7% 4%

M Husband / father of household ® Wife / mother W Son /daughter M Grandparent B Other

Source: Sauti za Wananchi special panel round 2 (17 Aug - 29 Aug, 2020);
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)
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Four out of ten households (41%) depend on a main breadwinner who has no more than Primary
level education, falling to three out of ten (30%) in Nairobi and rising to almost half (46%) in rural
areas.

Three out of ten households have a primary breadwinner with post-secondary education — either
technical (14%) or higher education (13%). This figure is substantially higher in Nairobi (41%),

Mombasa (34%) and other urban areas (37%) than in rural areas (21%).

Figure 5: What is the level of education attained by this household’s main breadwinner?

All 14% 27% 14% 13%
Nairobi [EZ 23% 21% 20%
Mombasa 9% 26% 21% 13%
Other urban 9% 21% 18% 19%
Rural 17% 29% 11% 10%

B None /some primary B Primary completed mSecondary completed mTechnical m Higher

Source: Sauti za Wananchi special panel round 2 (17 Aug - 29 Aug, 2020);
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)

Insight 4: 3 out of 10 households have experienced school drop-outs for
financial reasons

Three out of ten households (31%) have had a household member forced to drop out of school or
stop attending because school fees could not be paid or school supplies could not be provided?.
The figure is substantially higher (46%) in households with lower levels of educational attainment
among the adult household members.

Figure 6: Has a household member attending school ever had to drop out or stop going because
school fees couldn’t be paid or school supplies couldn’t be provided?

All 31% 64%

Nairobi
Mombasa
Other urban 27% 67%
Rural 33% 63%

No education / some primary 46% 50%

Primary completed 38% || 59%
Secondary completed 28% 68%

Technical 21% 73%
Higher 19% 74%

mYes, it has happened m N/a, no children attending school mNo, never happened

Source: Sauti za Wananchi special panel round 2 (17 Aug - 29 Aug, 2020);
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)

3 Note that this question does not refer to recent school closures during COVID-19, but rather asks
households whether a child has ever had to drop out of school for financial reasons.
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2.2 Household livelihoods under COVID-19

Insight 5: Most citizens have continued to do some work during the
COVID-19 pandemic

Nine out of ten citizens (87%) did some work (paid or unpaid), even if only for an hour, in the
previous seven days. This figure is broadly consistent across different demographic groups,
though a little lower among those in households where the main source of income is a regular
salary (84%) and higher where the main source is a business venture (92%).

Figure 7: Citizens who did any work (paid or unpaid),
even if for only one hour, in the past seven days:

Primary completed
Secondary completed
Technical

Higher 87

Main income from regular job 84%
From business

From agriculture

From occasional / casual work 87

xX

All
Women
Men
Age 18-34
35-54
55+
Nairobi
Mombasa
Other urban
Rural
No education / some primary
-7

Source: Sauti za Wananchi special panel round 2 (17 Aug - 29 Aug, 2020);
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)

The most common reason given for doing no work during the previous seven days is the
Coronavirus. This accounts for one out of twenty citizens (4%), roughly one third of those who
did no work during this time. Others pointed to health reasons (2%) or a lack of seasonal or
casual work (2%).

Citizens doing no work during the previous seven days drew on three main coping strategies:
assistance from family and friends (6%), savings (4%), and selling something (2%).
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Figure 8: If you did no work in the past seven days, why was this?
And how did you meet your needs during this time?

| did some work I 87%

Coronavirus-related reasons [ 4%
Health reasons [ 2%

%‘ Seasonal / casualwork § 2%
§ There werenojobs [ 1%
; Vacation leave | 0.8%
© Family / community obligations | 0.6%
§ Temporary layoff / work reduction | 0.6%
3 Maternity / paternity leave | 0.4%
e Bad weather | 0.3%

Other 0§ 2%
8 Assistance from family and friends 6%
Y Used savings 4%
% Sold something 2%
€ Took a loan / overdraft 0.4%
q;_) Still have a stable job 0.2%
g Other 0.3%
T

None 0.6%

Source: Sauti za Wananchi special panel round 2 (17 Aug - 29 Aug, 2020);
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)

Insight 6: Among citizens who did no work in the previous seven days,
half have no work to return to

Around half of those who did no work in the previous seven days have no guaranteed source of
income to return to.

This is equivalent to 7% of citizens, rising to 9% in Nairobi, 11% of those with low levels of
education, and 10% of those in households that (in normal times) depended on a regular job/
salary as their main source of income.

Those with technical education and those depending on a business as their main source of
household income are both more likely to have done some work in the previous seven days,
and less likely to have no work available to return to.
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Figure 9: If you did no work in the past seven days, do you have some
income generating activity that you will definitely return to?

NI 7% 6% 87%
Women BT 85%
Men BAS2 89%
Age 18-34 WEANTZ 86%
35-54 BFASA 89%
55+ BN 85%
Nairobi 9% 7% 84%
Mombasa [WFZNEA 85%
Other urban [EZANGA 87%
Rural [§Z57 88%
No education / some primary 11% 6% 83%
Primary completed [FANFA 86%
Secondary completed [FAFA 88%
Technical TATA 91%
Higher [F7WFZ 87%
Main income from regular job AT 84%

From business 92%
From agriculture 89%
From occasional / casual work [FANGA 87%

M Did no work, nothing to return to m Did no work, have activities to returnto = | did some work

Source: Sauti za Wananchi special panel round 2 (17 Aug - 29 Aug, 2020);
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)

Among those not working and with nothing to return to, a variety of coping strategies are
envisaged, including assistance from family and friends, drawing on savings and selling
something.

Figure 10: How will you meet your household needs if you have no income generating
activities to go back to?
Not working, somethingto returnto, 6%

/ Assistance fromfamily
o and friends, 2%
Nothine to ——— Drawonsavings, 1.4%
‘ return to Bl Sellsomething, 0.9%
I did some — Dependon farmproduce, 0.4%
work,87% Starta new business, 0.3%

_\ Other, 0.8%
Don'tknow, 0.6%

Source: Sauti za Wananchi special panel round 2 (17 Aug - 29 Aug, 2020);
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)
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Insight 7: Half of households own a business that is currently operating
Half of households (47%) own a business that is currently operating, including three out of
ten (30%) whose business is agricultural in nature and almost as many (26%) where it is non-
agricultural. One out of ten households (9%) has both an agricultural and non-agricultural
business currently operating.

Agriculture-based businesses are more common in rural areas, while non-agricultural
businesses are more common in Nairobi, Mombasa and other urban areas, and among better-
educated households.

A small but significant number of households (2.5%) have a business that has stopped operating
in the previous three months. This is equivalent to as many as 300,000 small enterprises across
the country having closed in just the previous three months®.

Figure 11: Do you/your household currently own or has ever owned a business enterprise? If
so, has it been operating in the past 3 months. Is it operating at present?

Agricultural Non-Agricultural Either

All 35% 32% 55%

2% 1% 2.5%5%

Nairobi 17% 43% 52%

Mombasa E 15% 40% 49%
Other urban 29% 39% 57%
Rural 39% 29% 56%

No ed / some pri 33% 26% 52%

Pri complete 33% 27% 51%
Sec complete 37% 33% 58%
Technical 36% 38% 57%
Higher 34% 43% 59%

m Still operating at present W Stopped operating in pastthree months ® Has ever owned

Source: Sauti za Wananchi special panel round 2 (17 Aug - 29 Aug, 2020);
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)

Among those who had a business that has closed down, the main reason given is the
movement restrictions introduced in response to COVID-19 (37%), followed by other financial
constraints (18%), seasonal closure (14%) and insufficient numbers of customers (11%).

4 Based on a national population of 47 million and an average household size of 3.9 people (see
2019 Population and Housing Census, KNBS), there are 12 million households nationwide. 2.5% x
12m =300,000.

10
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Figure 12: For those enterprises that are no longer operating, what is the main reason?

covip-19 movement restrictions || NRNEEEEGE
Other financial constraints || N B 3%
seasonal closure | NN 14%
Insufficientcustomers || NG 11%

Governmentinstruction to shut [ 4%
Transport not available / too costly - 4%
Inputs unavailable [ 4%
Inputs too expensive [ 3%

Need to care for ill relative . 2%

Labour not available l 1%

other [ 4%

Source: Sauti za Wananchi special panel round 2 (17 Aug - 29 Aug, 2020);
Base: all respondents with a business that has closed (n=302)

Insight 8: In 1 out of 4 households, the main breadwinner has lost his/her
source of income in the past year

In one out of four households (26%) the main breadwinner has lost his/her source of income in
the past year, rising to 36% in Nairobi and 33% in Mombasa.

Those with regular jobs (21%) and those working in agriculture (21%) are less likely to have lost
the income of the main household breadwinner, while those engaged in casual work (34%) are
most likely to have done so.

Households with higher levels of education appear to be relatively well-protected against loss
of income (perhaps as their work is more secure and/or can be conducted remotely), as do
those with lower levels of educations (perhaps as they work largely in agriculture). This leaves a
middle group — those with secondary or technical education, probably engaged in casual work —
who are most likely to have experienced loss of income of the main breadwinner.

11
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Figure 13: Has the main breadwinner of the household lost his/
her source of income in the past year?

All AN 74%
Nairobi 36% 64%
Mombasa 33% 67%
Other urban 28% 72%
Rural 24% 76%
No education / some primary 20% 80%
Primary completed 25% 75%
Secondary completed 31% 69%
Technical 29% 70%
Higher 22% 78%
Main income from regular job 21% 79%
From business 27% 73%
From agriculture 21% 79%
From occasional / casual work 34% 65%
Main breadwinner male 27% 73%
Female 24% 76%
HYes mNo

Source: Sauti za Wananchi special panel round 2 (17 Aug - 29 Aug, 2020);
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)

In half of such cases, the main breadwinner has found another source of income.

Figure 14: Has the main breadwinner been able to find another job/source of income?
All 13% 13%

Nairobi 19% 17%
Mombasa 19% 14%
Other urban 12% 16%
Rural 12% 12%

No education / some primary [FEIANENZA
Primary completed 12% 13%
Secondary completed 14% 17
Technical 16% 13%
Higher IEEEZNIELZ

Main income from regular job 13% 8%
From business 16% 11
From agriculture BERA 12%
From occasional / casual work 15% 20%

| ‘ ! |!I I|“ |

Main breadwinner male 14% 13%
Female PEZ 15%

BYes mNo Didn't lose source of income
Source: Sauti za Wananchi special panel round 2 (17 Aug - 29 Aug, 2020);
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)

12
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Insight 9: The main reasons for losing the main household breadwinner’s

source of income is the Coronavirus

One out of five households (18%) report that the main household breadwinner lost their
source of income in the previous year directly as a result of the Coronavirus pandemic and the
measures taken in response. This reason is twice as common as all other reasons combined
(8%) for household breadwinners losing their source of income and represents about 70% of
households in which the main source of income is lost.

Applied nationwide, 18% of households losing their main breadwinners’ source of income in
the past year due directly to the Coronavirus pandemic is equivalent to 2.4m households and
9.5 million people.

Figure 15: If the main household breadwinner lost his/her source of income in the past year,
what was the main reason for this?

Coronavirus,
18%
L(%S_t source Retrenched, 2%

of income,
~ Temporary/seasonal job,1%

26%
/ ___—— Retired/resigned, 1%

\
. ~— Businessclosed, 1%

Other,1%

Source: Sauti za Wananchi special panel round 2 (17 Aug - 29 Aug, 2020);
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)

As before, it appears that households which could be classified as in the centre of the socio-
economic spectrum have been most heavily affected in this way. In households where the main
source of income is casual work, 27% have lost their main breadwinners’ source of income,
while those depending on agriculture or a regular job are less affected. Similarly, and probably
as a result of this, households with higher and lower levels of education are again less likely

to have been hit than those with secondary or technical education. Those in Nairobi and
Mombasa have been more affected than those in other urban areas or in rural areas of the
country.

13
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Figure 16: If the main household breadwinner lost his/her source of income in the past year,
what was the main reason for this?

U 18% |

Nairobi n
Mombasa (| ]
Other urban n

GUIC 16% 1

No education / some primary
Primary completed | |
Secondary completed 11
Technical [ | ]
Higher IIESZ2NM

Main income from regular job 1]
From business [IIEYZ2N 0
From agriculture IEZCZENNE

From occasional / casual work 1]
Main breadwinner male [} ]
Female IEETZ2N NN
m Coronavirus m Fired
B Retrenched Temporary / seasonal job
B Retired / resigned W Business closed
m Other Not lost source of income

Source: Sauti za Wananchi special panel round 2 (17 Aug - 29 Aug, 2020);
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)

Insight 10: Fewer households now report that their income is sufficient to
meet daily needs than in 2017 and 2018

The number of households who report that their income is sufficient to meet their daily needs
has declined a little from 2017-2018. At that point, one out of three households (33%) said their
income was sufficient, compared to one out of four (28%) now.

Figure 17: Is the income obtained by the household enough
to cater for the household needs on daily basis?
(% answering yes)

2017 33%
2018 33%

2020 28%

Source: Sauti za Wananchi special panel round 2 (17 Aug - 29 Aug, 2020);
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)

14
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Those with higher levels of education (44%) and with income from a regular job (41%) are most
likely to describe their income as sufficient. Those with lower levels of education (21-23%) and
those depending on casual work (15%) are least likely to describe their household income as

sufficient.

Figure 18: Is the income obtained by the household enough
to cater for the household needs on daily basis?
(% answering yes)

Al T

Nairobi  INEENFZZE

Mombasa | IEENEEYE
Other urban VTS
Rural X7

No education / some primary |IIIEEGFEZE
Primary completed [T
Secondary completed |INNENEGEGNFGYE
Technical | EEG_G_ETE
GnCaw  44%

Main income from regular job |[INENENEGEGEGGEEEEE
From business [INNENEGEGEGENEEZ
From agriculture |NENEEEEEA
From occasional / casual work [IIEEZM

Source: Sauti za Wananchi special panel round 2 (17 Aug - 29 Aug, 2020);
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)

Insight 11: 4 out of 10 citizens would spend unexpected income on
essentials

In the hypothetical situation of being given KES 10,000 from the government, four out of ten
households (39%) say they would mainly spend this on buying food. A similar number (39%)
would use the money either to start (24%) or boost (15%) a business.

Figure 19: If you were to receive KES 10,000 from the government,
how would you mainly use it?
Buy food |EEEE—— 39%
Open a business [ 24%
Boost my business [[ININIEGGEGEGEEE 15%
Invest in agriculture I 7%
Pay school fees [ 5%
Savethe money [l 3%
Pay my bills i.e rent, electricity | 2%
Give it to other family members [l 2%
Other Il 3%
Source: Sauti za Wananchi special panel round 2 (17 Aug - 29 Aug, 2020);
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)

15
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Using the money on food is a common response across all demographic groups, though other
uses vary significantly in some ways. Among those with an existing business, 35% say they
would boost their business, and among those depending on agriculture, 15% would invest in
their farming activities. In Nairobi, a significant number (10%) would use the money to pay bills,
suggesting they have accumulated some debt.

Figure 20: If you were to receive 10,000 Kshs from the government,
how would you mainly use it?

Pay

Open a Boost my Investin  School Pay

Buy food Business  Business  Agriculture Fees Bills

All W7% Ws% 12%

Women Bs% W% 2%

Men 13% Mo% MWs5% 11%

Age 18-34 15% Hms5% W4% 012%

35-54 Mo% Ms5% |1%
55+ B 10% Bl 2% WMs5% | 0%

Nairobi 18% 11% 12% M 10%

Mombasa 1 1% Ha4% M 5%

Other urban W 5% BH4% 12%
Rural MWo»x MWs5% |[0%
No education / some primary 13% Mo% MWe% |0%
Primary completed Wm7% MWe% |1%
Secondary completed 7% W4 12%
Technical W7 012% 03%

Higher o 11% Mmex W3% 012%

Main income from regular job B 9% B 4% me%n N3%
From business | 1% B3% 02%
From agriculture B 11% We% [0%

From occasional / casual work Y 7% B 4% B4% 03%

Source: Sauti za Wananchi special panel round 2 (17 Aug - 29 Aug, 2020);
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)

2.3 Food security under COVID-19

Insight 12: 3 out of 4 citizens report food price increases this year

Three out of four citizens (77%) report that prices for food and other necessities have increased
compared to January 2020. Further, three out of ten report that either some (17%) or many
(13%) items are out of stock. One out of ten citizens (11%) reports seeing no change.

These figures are very consistent across Nairobi, Mombasa, other urban areas and rural areas
(not shown in charts).

16
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Figure 21: Compared to January 2020, what (if any) changes have you seen at stores/markets
in your area for food and other necessities?
(multiple responses permitted)

Prices of things have increased [l 77%
Some items are out of stock [ 17%
Many items are out of stock [ 13%
More items are available [l 3%
Prices of items are low ] 2%
Limited cash flow / business is low | 1%
Few / no customers || 1%
People are buyingin bulk [| 1%
Other | 2%
No change [ 11%

Source: Sauti za Wananchi special panel round 2 (17 Aug - 29 Aug, 2020);
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)

The most common items for which citizens report seeing price increases, are grains and cereals
(58%) and sugar and related products (53%). Around four out of ten citizens also report that
fruits and vegetables (41%) or grains and cereals (37%) have been unavailable to purchase

in their area. Produce that has seen less change includes dairy, eggs, meat and non-alcoholic

drinks.
Figure 22: In the last 7 days which of these did your household consume?
Which were unavailable for purchase? And which saw price rises?
mConsumed m Unavailable to purchase W Price increased
Grain, cereals and related products I 37% I 53%
Vegetables and fruits s 41% B 34%
Sugar, jam, honey, chocolate, sweets B 16% B 3%
Oils and fats B 9% B 26%
Milk and milk products B o% Bi11%
Roots, tubers, potatoes and plantains B 22% B 22%
Eges N 7% W 13%
Meat, poultry, offal [N 52% B 9% M 14%
Fish and seafood [ 35% B 21% B 24%
Non-alcoholic drinks [N 34% B 7% 7%
Condiments, spices, baking agents, etc. [ 30% B 23% I 20%
Pulses, nuts and seeds [l 24% M 13% M 14%
Alcoholic drinks [ 5% B 27% B 21%

Source: Sauti za Wananchi special panel round 2 (17 Aug - 29 Aug, 2020);
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)

17



S
5

Insight 13: 2 out of 3 households have food stocks at home that would
last a week or less

Most households (64%) have food stocks at home that would last a week or less, including two
out of ten (21%) where there is no food stored at home. Two out of ten households (18%) have
more than one month’s worth of food available.

Households in Nairobi and Mombasa are less likely to have good stocks of food stored at home,
while those in rural areas are more likely to do so. Relatedly, those depending on agriculture
are more likely to have good stores available, while those dependent on casual work are least

likely to do so.
Figure 23: How long could the food currently available
for consumption at your household last before it runs out?
Al ANV 43% 21%
Nairobi [F2 46% 31%
Mombasa [EIZ 50% 27%
Other urban 9% 50% 18%
Rural [E4 14% 41% 20%
No education / some primary [FANZ 39% 30%
Primary completed [FFANEEA 46% 25%
Secondary completed [FAINFELA 44% 20%
Technical [FANEEEA 44% 15%
Higher [FANEEEA 39% 10%
Main income from regular job 10% 42% 16%

From business 7% 50% 19%
From agriculture [JF¥XZ 20% 36% 15%

From occasional / casual work [I5Z 48% 32%

B More than 3 months M 1-3 months I Less than a month B A week or less B No food at home

Source: Sauti za Wananchi special panel round 2 (17 Aug - 29 Aug, 2020);
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)

Compared to earlier in the pandemic (June 2020), in August-September some areas have more
food available, while others have less.

In Nairobi in particular, but also in other areas, households are now more likely to have no food
stores available at home than was the case in June.

In rural areas, however, the proportion of households with a month or more worth of food
available has increased over this time — probably as a result of recent harvests.
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Figure 24: How long could the food currently available
for consumption at your household last before it runs out?

All-june 2020 [PI7RER 53% 15%
Aug/Sep 2020 [FANVIZ 43% 21%
Nairobi - June 2020 |EIZ 61% 17%
Aug/Sep 2020 A 46% 31%
Mombasa - June 2020 TZ 56% 22%
Aug/Sep 2020 [EZ 50% 27%
other urban -June 2020 |PERA 53% 13%
Aug/Sep 2020 |IERA 50% 18%
Rural - june2020 [WFEA 51% 15%
Aug/Sep 2020 ESZET 11% 20%

B More than 3 months m 1-3 months = Less than a month m A week or less mNo food at home
Source: Sauti za Wananchi special panel round 2 (17 Aug - 29 Aug, 2020);
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)

Insight 14: Half of households say their recent food intake has been

worse than before

Half of households (52%) say their daily food intake situation has been either worse (43%) or
much worse (9%) in the previous month than before. In contrast, fewer than two out of ten
(14%) say their food intake has improved in this time.

Figure 25: What do you think of the basic daily food intake situation

in your household in the last one month compared to earlier?
1%

All
Nairobi 12% 42% 12%
Mombasa 13% 41% 9%
Other urban
Rural
No education / some primary
Primary completed
Secondary completed
Technical
Higher
Main income from regular job 12% 34% 8%
From business 14% 45% 10%
From agriculture 13% 42% 8%
From occasional / casual work 11% 47% 12%

®m Much better mBetter mSame mWorse ® Much worse

Source: Sauti za Wananchi special panel round 2 (17 Aug - 29 Aug, 2020);
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)
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In June, the proportion saying their food intake situation had recently been worse was even
higher (68%, compared to 52% in August-September) — consistent across different city/urban/
rural settings. This suggest households’ food intake continues to get worse, though not as quickly
as earlier in the pandemic.

Figure 26: What do you think of the basic daily food intake situation
in your household in the last one month compared to earlier?
1%

All-june2020 § 44 42% 26%
Aug/Sep 2020 13% 43% 9%

Nairobi - June 2020 9% 40% 26%
Aug/Sep 2020 12% 42% 12%

Mombasa - June 2020 |2 40% 29%

Aug/Sep 2020 13% 41% 9%

Other urban - june 2020 6% 41% 26%
Aug/Sep 2020 13% 40% 10%

Rural -june 2020 R &7 42% 26%
Aug/Sep 2020 13% 43% 9%

m Much better m Better mSame mWorse m Much worse

Source: Sauti za Wananchi special panel round 2 (17 Aug - 29 Aug, 2020);
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)

Insight 15: Signs of food stress in 2020 are at similar levels to years of poor

harvests

Across a range of measures, signs of food stress in 2020 are at levels similar to those experienced
in 2016 and 2017, both of which were years of food stress caused by poor weather conditions
and bad harvests. In 2018 — a relatively good year, and one with weather conditions similar to this
year — signs of food stress were lower.

This pattern applies across the number of households having to take various measures in
response to a shortage of money and other resources, including households showing relatively
minor concerns such as worrying about running out of food (75%) or eating smaller quantities
(67%) as well as more serious signs such as having to skip a meal (60%), going hungry but not
eating (52%), running out of food (51%) and going without eating for a whole day (32%).
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Figure 27: Percentage of households that, due to a lack of money or other resources,
did the following during the previous three months?

You were worried you would run out of food 56% 08%
75%
5 72%
You ate less than you thought you should 48% 61%
67%

You had to skip a meal

75%

You were hungry but did not eat

Your household ran out of food 30% ( 42016
51%
m 2017

A5 2018
You went without eating for a whole day 20% °
0 32% m 2020

Source: Sauti za Wananchi special panel round 2 (17 Aug - 29 Aug, 2020);
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)

Demographically, these measures are broadly consistent across city/urban/rural areas.
However, they are linked to households’ levels of education and sources of income. Households
with lower levels of education and those depending on casual work are more likely to show
these signs of food stress, particularly on more serious measures.
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Figure 28: Percentage of households that, due to a lack of money or other resources,

did the following during the previous three months?

All

Nairobi
Mombasa
Other urban
Rural

No education / some primary
Primary completed
Secondary completed
Technical

Higher

Main income from regular job
From business

From agriculture

From occasional / casual work

Source: Sauti za Wananchi special panel round 2 (17 Aug - 29 Aug, 2020);
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)

2.4 The national economy

Your household
Ran out of food

You were worried you
Would run out of food
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You went without
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. 32%

I 35%
B 34%
B 27%

B 32%

I 45%
N 37%
B 30%
B 24%
B 17%

Bl 20%
. 29%
BN 30%
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Insight 16: 8 out of 10 citizens think the country his heading in the wrong

direction, up from 7 out of 10 in 2018

Eight out of ten citizens (78%) currently hold the view that the country is heading in the wrong
direction, up a little from seven out of ten (71%) in 2018. The proportion saying the country is
heading in the right direction has declined a little over this time, from 17% to 13%.

Figure 29: What do you think of the overall current direction of the country?

2018
2020

m The right direction  Don'tknow m The wrong direction

Source: Sauti za Wananchi special panel round 2 (17 Aug - 29 Aug, 2020);

Base: all respondents (n=3,000)

This view is held consistently across all demographic groups, though older citizens and those in

casual work are even less positive about the country’s direction
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Figure 30: What do you think of the overall current direction of the country?

All
Women
Men

Age 18-34
35-54

55+
Nairobi
Mombasa
Other urban
Rural

No education / some primary
Primary completed BHEEZA
Secondary completed
Technical

Higher WA

73%
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L Y Y wl—

] (T S 8 ;
°\o° X °
(=)

R 00
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79%
79%

78%
77%
78%

%

Main income from regular job
From business

From agriculture

From occasional / casual work Bl

M The right direction Don'tknow M The wrong direction

Source: Sauti za Wananchi special panel round 2 (17 Aug - 29 Aug, 2020);
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)

The main reasons given for this view are the high cost of living (42%), corruption (35%), lack of
employment (34%) and poor leadership (29%).

The Coronavirus is cited by a relatively small number (4%), though it may be that the pandemic
and its wider impacts have fed citizens’ concerns on inflation, corruption, unemployment and
leadership.
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Figure 31: Why do you say the country is going in the right / wrong direction?
(multiple responses permitted)
Improved standard of living [l 4%
Increase in infrastructure development [l 2%
Enhanced peace and unity [l 2%

The right
Direction

Coped well with coronavirus [l 2%
Business is recovering | 1%

High cost of living / inflation [l 42%
Corruption N 35%
Lack of employment NN 34%
Poor leadership [N 29%

Poverty / inequality [ 10%

Hunger [ 9%
Coronavirus pandemic [l 4%

Drought [l 2%

The wrong
Direction

Source: Sauti za Wananchi special panel round 2 (17 Aug - 29 Aug, 2020);
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)

Insight 17: Most citizens feel that the national economy is in bad
condition, worse than 12 months ago

A clear majority of citizens (83%) hold the view that Kenya’s economy is currently in a bad
situation, including 29% who say the economy is in a very bad state. In contrast, one out of
twenty citizens (4%) feel the economy is in either a good or very good state.

Similarly, a clear majority (87%) say the state of the economy is now worse than twelve months
ago, including 32% who say it is much worse. One out of twenty (5%) say the economy is either
better or much better than twelve months ago.

These figures are consistent across different demographic groups. The one exception is those
with technical education, who are more likely than others to say the state of the national
economy is now worse than twelve months ago.
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Figure 32: How would you describe the present economic condition of this country?
And compared to 12 months ago?

Current economic condition Compared to 12 months ago
4% 54% 29% All 32% 55% 5%
3% 0 54% 29% Women 33% 53% 4%
5% 54% 28% Men 31% 56% 5%
4% 51% 30% Age 18-34 31% 54% 4%
3% 58% 27% 35-54 32% 56% 5%
4% 61% 25% 55+ 33% 55% 6%
5% 57% 27% Nairobi 32% 58% 2%
3% 51% 30% Mombasa 35% 53% 9%l 4%
4% 56% 28% Other urban 36% 52% 3%
4% 53% 29% Rural 31% 55% 6%
6% 59% PEY/ 3 No ed / some pri 27% 55% 6%
3% 57% 29% Pri completed 32% 56% 5%
3% 52% 29% Sec completed 31% 56% 4%
4% 54% 29% Technical 39% 52% 3%
5% 50% 32% Higher 31% 52% 7%
4% 53% 30% Regular job 29% 57% 10%0 3%
5% 53% 30% Business 34% 53% 5%
3%0 53% 28% Agriculture 32% 55% 5%
4% 58% 27% Casual work 31% 55% 4%
m Very / fairly good  mBad m Much worse = Same / don't know
= Neither m Very bad m Worse m Better / much better

Source: Sauti za Wananchi special panel round 2 (17 Aug - 29 Aug, 2020);
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)

The main reasons given for seeing a worsening economy are increasing unemployment (60%),
closure of businesses (48%) and increased prices (40%). Again, Coronavirus is cited less often,
but may well be that its impacts may be seen in the reasons given here.
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Figure 33: Why do you say the country’s economic conditions have got better / worse?
(multiple responses permitted)

More business opportunities B 2%

Easy access to goods and services W 2%
Betterinfrastructure (water, roads, etc.) 1 1%
Reduction in prices of goods and services | 1%
Other | 1%

Better

Increase in unemployment I 60%
Closing of businesses [l 48%
Increase in prices of goods and services [N 40%
Coronavirus pandemic [l 4%
Corruption W 2%
Climate change (floods, droughts, etc.) B 2%
Business / farming is not doing well | 1.1%
Other WH 4%

Worse

Source: Sauti za Wananchi special panel round 2 (17 Aug - 29 Aug, 2020);
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)

Insight 18: Most citizens say their own economic situation is bad, and
worse than twelve months ago

A majority of citizens (56%) say their personal living conditions are either fairly bad (27%) or
very bad (29%) at present, compared to 14% who say their situation is very or fairly good.

A large majority (78%) also say their living conditions are worse (56%) or much worse (22%)
than twelve months ago.

These figures are again broadly consistent across demographic groups, though with a few
exceptions. Those with higher levels of education and those with a regular job are a little more
positive about their living conditions, while those in Nairobi and Mombasa are more likely to
say their conditions are now much worse than twelve months ago.
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Figure 34: How would you describe your own personal living conditions at present?
And compared to 12 months ago?

Current economic condition Compared to 12 months ago
14% 27% 29% All 22% 56% 7%
13% 29% 30% Women 23% 57% 6%
15% 25% 28% Men 21% 56% 8%
14% 24% 29% Age 18-34 22% 56% 7%
14% 30% 29% 35-54 25% 57% 6%
16% 32% 29% 55+ 19% 60% 7%
13% 30% 26% Nairobi 30% 53% 12% M 5%

11% 31% 26% Mombasa 28% 52% 115% W 5%
26% 28% Other urban 25% 53% - 18% M 5%
15% 26% 30% Rural 20% 58% 8%

16% 33% 29% No ed / some pri [RAEA 58% 8%
12% 30% 31% Pri completed 25% 58% 6%

12% 26% 29% Sec completed 23% 57% 6%
15% 24% 28% Technical 23% 56% 4%

18%  24% Higher 17% 52% - 20% B11%

18% 58% 1 18% W 7%
22% 57% 7%

21% 58% 7%

19% 20% 26% Regular job
14% 22% 33% Business
26% 27% Agriculture

12% 36% 29% Casual work 27% 56% 4%
= Very / fairly good = Much worse
“ Neither m Worse
m Bad m Same / don't know
= Very bad m Better / much better

Source: Sauti za Wananchi special panel round 2 (17 Aug - 29 Aug, 2020);
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)

The main reasons given for declining living conditions are unemployment (47%), price increases
(38%) and business closures (29%).

As before, Coronavirus ranks lower, but may well have impacted on these other factors.

27



) 4

Figure 35: Why do you say your personal economic conditions have got better / worse?
(multiple responses permitted)
More business opportunities l 2%
Easy access to goods and services N 1%

Reduction in prices of goods and services | 1%

Better

Better infrastructure (water, roads, etc.) | 1%
Other . 2%

Increase in unemployment [N 47%
Increase in prices of goods and services _ 38%
Closing of businesses [N 29%

Coronavirus pandemic - 4%
Not financially stable | TR
Climate change (floods, droughts, etc.) l 2%

Worse

Business / farming is not doing well I 2%
Other - 4%

Source: Sauti za Wananchi special panel round 2 (17 Aug - 29 Aug, 2020);
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)

Insight 19: Citizens are more positive about the future prospects for
national economic conditions

Looking ahead, slightly more citizens say they expect economic conditions in Kenya to be better
than now in twelve months’ time (38%) than say they expect conditions to be worse (34%). A
significant number (27%) expect no change, or don’t know what change will come.

These figures are broadly consistent, though younger citizens are a little more optimistic
about the future than older citizens, while those in Mombasa and those who did not complete
primary education are less optimistic.
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Figure 36: Looking ahead, do you expect economic conditions
in this country to be better or worse in 12 months’ time?

I 4% 34% 27% 20% 14%

Women W] 33% 31% 18% 14%
Men P&/ 36% 23% 23% 14%

Age 18-34 L 37% 27% 18% 14%
35-54 g} 32% 27% 22% 15%
55+ BV 28% 31% 26% 14%

Nairobi 28%
Mombasa 31%
Other urban 30%
Rural 26%

No ed / some pri 38%
Pri completed 27%
Sec completed 25%

Technical 24% 22% 14%
Higher 25%

Main income from regular job 29%
From business 27%

From agriculture 25%

From occasional / casual work 30%

® Much better m Better The same / don't know m Worse ® Much worse

Source: Sauti za Wananchi special panel round 2 (17 Aug - 29 Aug, 2020);
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)

The main reasons given for optimism about the future economy are that business opportunities
will grow (18%), easy access to goods and services (14%), better infrastructure (8%), a return

in employment (7%) and a fall in prices (7%). The anticipated end of the Coronavirus pandemic
(6%) is also mentioned and may well be linked to the other reasons given here.

The main reasons given for pessimism are the potential for rising unemployment, (24%),
business closures (14%) and price increases (12%).
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Figure 37: Why do you think the country’s economic conditions will get better / worse?
(multiple responses permitted)

More business opportunities I 18%
Easy access to goods and services Y 14%
Better infrastructure (water, roads, etc.) N 3%
Employment will return [N 7%
Reduction in prices of goods and services N 7%
Coronavirus pandemic will end / is ending [ 6%
Other N 3%

Increase in unemployment GG 24%
Closing of businesses NI 14%
Increase in prices of goods and services [N 12%
Coronavirus [ 2%
Corruption [ 2%
Poor leadership Il 1%
Other I 4%

Better

Worse

Source: Sauti za Wananchi special panel round 2 (17 Aug - 29 Aug, 2020);
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)
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3. Conclusions
This report presents a wealth of insight on Kenyan livelihoods. Four conclusions stand out.

First, it is clear that the pandemic has seriously affected households across the country. Most
citizens have continued to do some work, and most households that own a business have
continued to operate that business in some way. However, in one out of four households the main
breadwinner has lost their main source of income in the past twelve months. Fewer households
now report that their income is sufficient to meet their daily needs than in 2017 and 2018. And
a significant proportion of households say they would spend a (hypothetical) unexpected gift of
KES 10,000 either on essentials such as food or to pay off debts.

Second, the impact of COVID-19 on food security can be considered equivalent to a year of bad
harvest. Signs of food stress this year are very similar to 2016 and 2017, when harvests were poor,
and well above levels in 2018 when harvests were generally good. This is despite signs that the
2020 harvest season has been a good one. Related to this, most citizens report increasing prices
of food and other necessities in local stores and markets, and food stocks held by households are
lower than a few months ago (except in rural areas).

Third, these broad conclusions should not turn our attention away from the differing impacts
of the pandemic on different households’ livelihoods. In particular, there is one group that has
been disproportionately affected: urban households that usually depend on casual work as their
main source of income. This includes those with secondary education or technical education. In
contrast, two other groups have escaped the worse impacts. Those with higher levels of education
and those who usually depend on regular employment show fewer signs of lost income and
food stress — presumably as their work can be more easily carried out remotely and/or their
employers (such as the government) have continued paying salaries. And those with lower levels
of education (no formal education or no more than primary education) show fewer signs of lost
income — presumably because most are in rural areas and depend on agriculture.

Finally, taking a step back to look at citizens’ views on the state of the national economy, the
current picture is bleak. Many more citizens say both the national economy and their personal
circumstances are bad than those who say that these are good. And more say these are getting
worse than better. In most cases, though the Coronavirus pandemic is not directly cited as the
reason for this pessimism, the reasons given are factors such as high prices, unemployment
and poor business conditions that have been caused or exacerbated by the pandemic. Even
corruption, which also comes up repeatedly, may have links with the Coronavirus, in that the
public may be suspicious about how funds allocated to the national response have been used.
However, there is one sign of optimism: citizens are far more positive about the prospects for
the national economy over the next twelve months than they are about the current state of the
economy. This may or may not prove accurate, but it is surely significant that many citizens see
the present difficulties as temporary and expect the economy to recover in the near future.
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